The fair value of share options are calculated using the Black-Scholes model. The inputs into the model are as follows: the
share price, the exercise price, the expected volatility, the expected life of the option, and the risk-free rate.
Restatement of prior period share-based payment
Below shows the restatement of prior period share-based payment reserve from prior assumptions:

●  timeframe used to calculate each tranche
●  volatility rate used

The Group has not granted any options during the year 2022, the change in assumption affects the fair value of share
options for all years since grant date.

Assumptions Updated assumption Prior assumption

Volatility rate* 54% 10%-16%
Timeframe  3 years for each tranche 0-2 years for each tranche

* Expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Group’s share price since listing (excluding
extra ordinary price peaks which would not be considered a predicament of what the future share price would be).

 The timeframe for each tranche used in the model has been adjusted to match the life of the option as per share option
deed rather than the vesting period which had previously been used.

Impact to opening equity 1 January 2021 31 Dec 2021
As Reported

Adjustment 31 Dec 2021
Restated

Equity
Share-based payment reserve 61,746 155,619 217,365
Accumulated deficit (6,053,547) (155,619) (6,209,166)

Impact to the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2021

31 Dec 2021
As Reported

Adjustment 31 Dec 2021
Restated

Equity
Share-based payment reserve 91,879 400,038 491,917
Accumulated deficit (8,919,953) (400,038) (9,319,991)

Impact to the consolidated statement of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ending
31 December 2021

31 Dec 2021
As Reported

Adjustment 31 Dec 2021
Restated

Expenses
Share-based payments (included in administrative expenses) 37,836 243,299 281,135

25 Share-based payments (continued)

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Number of
share options

Weighted
avg.exercise

price

Number of
share options

Weighted
avg.exercise

price

# $ # $

Outstanding at the start of the year  4,330,750  0.47  3,340,750  0.50
Granted during the year  -  -  1,440,000  0.41
Forfeited during the year (466,750)  0.50 (450,000)  0.50
Expired during the year (1,424,000)  0.49  -  -
Outstanding at the end of the year  2,440,000  0.46  4,330,750  0.47

The options outstanding at 31 December 2022 had a weighted average exercise price of $0.46 (2021: $0.47), and a